DEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN THE MATTER OF:)
EDWARD L. ANGWIN,)))
(EMT I.D. NO. 545701),) Case No. 1501)
Respondent.)

COMPLAINT

Preliminary Statement

By this administrative complaint, the State of Delaware ("State") commences an administrative proceeding pursuant to the provisions of Title 16, Chapter 67 of the Delaware Code. As and for its complaint herein, the State alleges, upon knowledge as to the acts and records of the State, and upon information and belief as to all other matters, as follows:

The Parties

- 1. Respondent Edward L. Angwin is a resident of Little Creek, Delaware, and is certified as an emergency medical technician ("EMT") in Delaware pursuant to the provisions of 16 *Del. C.* ch. 67.
- 2. The State Fire Prevention Commission ("Commission") is charged under 16 *Del. C.* ch. 67 with the duty to administer the provisions of the chapter governing the certification of persons as emergency medical technicians in Delaware.

Applicable Statute

3. Sixteen Del. C. § 6712A(a) provides that:

Upon the receipt by the Commission of a court document charging an ambulance attendant or EMT licensed by the Commission with a felony,

the Commission shall issue an order temporarily suspending the certificate holder's certificate, pending a final hearing on the complaint.

COUNT ONE (Felony Charges)

- 4. The preceding paragraphs of the instant complaint are incorporated herein by reference.
- 5. On or about January 15, 2015, the State of Delaware filed with the Justice of the Peace Court for the State of Delaware a criminal complaint against Mr. Angwin charging him with ten counts of Dealing in Child Pornograpy in violation of 11 *Del. C.* sec. 1109, a Class B felony.
- 6. The filing of the criminal complaint against Mr. Angwin as set forth above constitutes grounds for the Commission to temporarily suspend Mr. Angwin's EMT certification pursuant to 16 Del. C. sec. 6712A(a).

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the State of Delaware, in order to protect the public health and safety, respectfully requests that the Commission, pursuant to 16 *Del. C.* § 6712A(a), order such relief as it deems appropriate.

Peter O. Jamison, III
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Justice
State Office Building, 6th Floor

820 North French Street Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 577-8940

Attorney for the State of Delaware

Date: January 16, 2015

BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
EDWARD L. ANGWIN,)
(EMT I.D. NO. 545701),) Case No. 1501
)
Respondent.	ì

ORDER TEMPORARILY SUSPENDING EMT CERTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the State of Delaware has filed with the Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission a complaint requesting that the Commission temporarily suspend the EMT certification of Edward L. Angwin pursuant to 16 *Del. C.* sec. 6712A(a) on the ground that the State of Delaware has filed a criminal complaint against Mr. Angwin charging him with ten counts of Dealing in Child Pornography in violation of 11 *Del. C.* sec. 1109, a class B felony; and

WHEREAS, there appears to be sufficient grounds to grant the State's request herein;

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- Mr. Angwin's certification as an EMT in the State of Delaware is hereby temporarily suspended.
- 2. Mr. Angwin may, within fifteen calendar days of receiving notification of this Order, request a hearing before the Commission regarding the Order.

David Roberts

Chairman

Delaware State Fire Prevention Commission

Date: January 16, 2015